Universiti Teknoiogi MARA

Kayak Kuala Ibai Reservation System

Anis Hazirah Binti Juwahir

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business Computing
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2020



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and his utmost
blessings, | was able to finish this research within the time duration give. Firstly, my
special thanks goes to my supervisor, Dr. Hasiah Binti Mohamed, for the endless
guidance, support, contribution and time. My sincere thanks goes to my lecturer for
CSP600 and CSP650, Ms. Nik Marsyahariani Binti Nik Daud for the guidance through
these two semester, hi addition, | would like to express my deep and sincere gratitude
to Mi'. Dzulkifilfi Abbas who is the president of Persatuan Kanu Terengganu and anyone
that involved in this research for their commitment and contribution and in providing
useful information as well as suggestion and recommendation.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents and family members for keepon
giving me their endless support and motivation. Last but not least, | would like to give
my dearest friend which is classmate in CS244 6B and also student UiTM Kuala
Terengganu for giving me support and providing useful information.



ABSTRACT

Kayak Kuala Ibai Reservation System (KKIRS) is a Persatuan Kanu Terengganu web-
based reservation system that helps them to manage their business digitally, and allow
public user and athlete to make an online reservation. Currently, athlete at Terengganu
and the public user are using a manual process to make reservation such as they make
reserve through call and message through WhatsApp to the clerk and walk-in through
to Persatuan Kanu Terengganu. The issues arise when the athlete or public user is walk-
in through the Persatun Kanu Terengganu without knowing that the kayak is fully
reserved by someone else. Therefore, this system has been developed to help Persatuan
Kanu Terengganu to manage their reservation process and sales. There are four target
users in this system; Public user, athlete, clerk and manager of Persatuan Kanu
Terengganu. Adapted Waterfall model has been used in developing this system. The
phases are requirements planning, design, implementation and testing. It is implemented,
and KKIRS is developed to deal with the reservation process. KKIRS is tested in terms
of functionality only such as by using the test plan, and test cases include the three
scenarios, which are Normal Scenario, Alternative Scenario and Exception Scenario.
The result and finding based on the user evaluation, the respondents, are easy to
understand the button and flow of the system. For the functionality, all of the buttons
and others are function very well. The reservation Information system provides a
platform for the clerk to manage the reservation via online and make it easy for them to
know the current status ofreservation for public and athlete.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of study

1.2 Current Business Process
1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Objective

1.5 Scope

1.6 Significance

1.7 Project Framework General
1.8 Gantt Chart

1.9 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Management Information System
2.3 Computer Reservation System
2.4 Web-Based Application
2.4.1 Internet Booking Engine
2.4.2 Criteria of A Good System

2.5 Law of Simplicity
Vi

PAGE

Vi

Xiii

co\,\.t.noo

1
15
15

17

17

19
20
21
23
24



2.5.1 The 10 Laws of Simplicity by John Maeda
2.6 System Development Model

2.6.1 Waterfall Model

2.6.2 Rapid Application Development Methodology

2.6.3 Agile Software Development
2.7 Similar Existing System

2.7.1 Spirit ofthe West Adventure

2.7.2 TripAdvisor

2.7.3 Atlantic Sea Kayaking

2.7.4 Comparison between similar existing system
2.8 Implication of Literature Review

2.9 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Project Development Methodology
3.3 Planning Phase
3.4 Analysis Phase
3.4.1 User Requirement
3.4.2 System Requirement
3.5 Design
3.5.1 Context Diagram
3.5.2 Data Flow Diagram
3.5.3 Entity Relationship Diagram
3.5.4 Table of Information
3.5.5 Site Map
3.5.6 Interface
3.6 Project Development Specification
3.6.1 Software Specification Requirement
3.6.2 Hardware Specification Requirement

3.7 System Testing

Vil

25
27
28
30
32
34
34
35
36
37
38
40

42
42
45
46
47
47
49
49
50
52
54
56
57
60
60
61
61



