Universiti Teknologi MARA

Kayak Kuala Ibai Reservation System

Anis Hazirah Binti Juwahir

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2020

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and his utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration give. Firstly, my special thanks goes to my supervisor, Dr. Hasiah Binti Mohamed, for the endless guidance, support, contribution and time. My sincere thanks goes to my lecturer for CSP600 and CSP650, Ms. Nik Marsyahariani Binti Nik Daud for the guidance through these two semester. In addition, I would like to express my deep and sincere gratitude to Mr. Dzulkifilfi Abbas who is the president of Persatuan Kanu Terengganu and anyone that involved in this research for their commitment and contribution and in providing useful information as well as suggestion and recommendation.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents and family members for keepon giving me their endless support and motivation. Last but not least, I would like to give my dearest friend which is classmate in CS244 6B and also student UiTM Kuala Terengganu for giving me support and providing useful information.

ABSTRACT

Kayak Kuala Ibai Reservation System (KKIRS) is a Persatuan Kanu Terengganu webbased reservation system that helps them to manage their business digitally, and allow public user and athlete to make an online reservation. Currently, athlete at Terengganu and the public user are using a manual process to make reservation such as they make reserve through call and message through WhatsApp to the clerk and walk-in through to Persatuan Kanu Terengganu. The issues arise when the athlete or public user is walkin through the Persatun Kanu Terengganu without knowing that the kayak is fully reserved by someone else. Therefore, this system has been developed to help Persatuan Kanu Terengganu to manage their reservation process and sales. There are four target users in this system; Public user, athlete, clerk and manager of Persatuan Kanu Terengganu. Adapted Waterfall model has been used in developing this system. The phases are requirements planning, design, implementation and testing. It is implemented, and KKIRS is developed to deal with the reservation process. KKIRS is tested in terms of functionality only such as by using the test plan, and test cases include the three scenarios, which are Normal Scenario, Alternative Scenario and Exception Scenario. The result and finding based on the user evaluation, the respondents, are easy to understand the button and flow of the system. For the functionality, all of the buttons and others are function very well. The reservation Information system provides a platform for the clerk to manage the reservation via online and make it easy for them to know the current status of reservation for public and athlete.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT	PAGE
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	i
STUDENT DECLARATION	11
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ABSTRACT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURE	iii
	v
	vi
	X
LIST OF TABLES	xiii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of study	1
1.2 Current Business Process	3
1.3 Problem Statement	5
1.4 Objective	7
1.5 Scope	7
1.6 Significance	9
1.7 Project Framework General	11
1.8 Gantt Chart	15
1.9 Conclusion	15
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Introduction	17
2.2 Management Information System	17
2.3 Computer Reservation System	19
2.4 Web-Based Application	20
2.4.1 Internet Booking Engine	21
2.4.2 Criteria of A Good System	23
2.5 Law of Simplicity	24

2.5.1 The 10 Laws of Simplicity by John Maeda	25
2.6 System Development Model	27
2.6.1 Waterfall Model	28
2.6.2 Rapid Application Development Methodology	30
2.6.3 Agile Software Development	32
2.7 Similar Existing System	34
2.7.1 Spirit of the West Adventure	34
2.7.2 TripAdvisor	35
2.7.3 Atlantic Sea Kayaking	36
2.7.4 Comparison between similar existing system	37
2.8 Implication of Literature Review	38
2.9 Conclusion	40
CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Introduction	42
3.2 Project Development Methodology	42
3.3 Planning Phase	45
3.4 Analysis Phase	46
3.4.1 User Requirement	47
3.4.2 System Requirement	47
3.5 Design	49
3.5.1 Context Diagram	49
3.5.2 Data Flow Diagram	50
3.5.3 Entity Relationship Diagram	52
3.5.4 Table of Information	54
3.5.5 Site Map	56
3.5.6 Interface	57
3.6 Project Development Specification	60
3.6.1 Software Specification Requirement	60
3.6.2 Hardware Specification Requirement	61
3.7 System Testing	61